

## MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS GILPIN COUNTY, COLORADO

## Wednesday, March 20, 2024

A special meeting was held on Wednesday, March 20, 2024, at the Gilpin County Historic Courthouse and online via Zoom. Chair Berumen called the meeting to order at 2:05 p.m. In attendance were Susan Berumen, Chair, Commissioner Sandy Hollingsworth, Commissioner Marie A. Mornis, County Manager Ray Rears, County Attorney Brad Benning, and Clerk & Recorder, Sahari McCormick.

Resolution 24-63, Order Renewing the Local Disaster Declaration In and For Gilpin County. Kevin Armstrong, Gilpin County Sheriff, along with John Combs, Director of Public Works, presented the resolution to renew the local disaster declaration in and for Gilpin County for 30 days, until April 19, 2024. Declaring a local emergency does not guarantee funding. There is a ten (10) million dollar/\$10,000,000 threshold total for Gilpin, Clear Creek and Teller Counties combined before the state will consider funding. The disaster declaration can be revisited and renewed at that time of expiration.



Sheriff Armstrong recommended that all residents keep a 7-day supply of provisions on hand when weather might be inclement.

Chair Berumen asked for a motion. Commissioner Sandy Hollingsworth moved to adopt Resolution 24-63, "Approving the renewal of the local disaster declaration in and for Gilpin County pursuant to CRS 24-33.5-709 to April 19, 2024". Commissioner Marie Mornis seconded the motion, which passed by a vote of 3 to 0.

**Public or Press Comment.** Chair Berumen opened the meeting to public comment. There were no comments.

**Adjourn.** There being no further public business to come before the Board, Chair Berumen adjourned the meeting at 2:23 p.m.

Approved this <u>Aleth</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2024.

Susan Berumen, Chair

Sabari McCormick, Clerk & Recorder

Sandy Hollingsworth, Commissioner

Marie A. Mornis, Commissioner